### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Torben Bertsch	05/20/2009
Dr. Heinz Muller	05/29/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BIOTRONIK VI Patent AG	
Street Address:	Neuhofstrasse 4	
City:	Baar	
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND	
Postal Code:	6341	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13205871

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (619)374-2089

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 858-587-2510

Email: RAY@BIOTECHBEACHLAW.COM
Correspondent Name: BIOTECH BEACH LAW GROUP, PC
Address Line 1: 5677 OBERLIN DRIVE, SUITE 204
Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92121

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: BTKA03U2

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Raymond Wagenknecht

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assign-from-parent#page1.tif source=Assign-from-parent#page2.tif

OP \$40.00 133

PATENT REEL: 026720 FRAME: 0425

#### ASSIGNMENT

The undersigned (hereinafter collectively referred to as the Assignor), in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$ 1,00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby sell, assign and transfer to:

#### **BIOTRONIK VI Patent AG**

(hereinafter referred to as the Assignee), of

## Neuhofstrasse 4, 6341 Baar, Switzerland

my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America as defined in 35 U.S.C. § 100, in the invention entitled:

# FIBER STRAND AND IMPLANTABLE SUPPORTING BODY HAVING A FIBER STRAND

for which a nonprovisional patent application was filed on \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ (also known as United States Patent Application Serial Number 12/480,683 ) and for any and all nonprovisional patent application(s) claiming priority thereto including any United States utility patent application, any patent application filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT), and any regional or national patent application filed in any country in the world; the right, title and interest to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for his own use, and for his own legal representatives and assigns, for the full term for which a patent is granted.

The Assignor hereby agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with the filing and prosecution of any nonprovisional patent application (including any PCT, national or regional patent application, continuation, divisional or continuation-in-part application) claiming priority to said United States Patent Application including but not limited to any declaration of inventorship, and also agrees to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The Assignor hereby agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference that may be declared concerning the application(s) or any conversion, continuing (continuation, divisional or continuation-in-part), reissue or reexamination application thereof and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference.

The Assignor hereby represents to have full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict therewith.

1/2

07.166P-US

PATENT

REEL: 026720 FRAME: 0426

The Assignor hereby grants Raymond Wagenknecht, USPTO Registration No. 50,948 of Biotech Beach Law Group PC power to insert in this assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Inventor Signatures	Witness Signatures	Date
Signature:		1,04,00
Toden Beisch	fu	
Torben Bertsch	Name: Jugantin Brans	
Signature:		
Hu Cill	A	hay 25,
Dr. Heinz Müller	Name: Pacquelia Brim	2003
	(/: /: *********************************	

2/2

07.166P-US

**PATENT** 

REEL: 026720 FRAME: 0427